
Exhibit A



Exhibit A



Exhibit A



Exhibit A



Exhibit A



Exhibit A



Exhibit A



Exhibit A



Exhibit A



FUND/DEPARTMENT

CITY OF AVONDALE
Summary by Department of Expenditures/Expenses Within Each Fund Type

Fiscal Year 2016

Adopted 
Budgeted 

Expenditures/ 
Expenses 2015

Expenditure/ 
Expense 

Adjustments 
Approved 2015

Actual 
Expenditures/ 

Expenses* 2015

Budgeted 
Expenditures/ 
Expenses 2016

General Fund
General Government 12,670,830 10,378,305 14,776,840110,120
Public Safety 22,731,280 21,684,839 23,772,020(10,048)
Health and Welfare 1,811,530 1,328,981 1,683,740-  
Economic and Community Development 5,086,420 3,446,891 5,274,480(119,646)
Culture and Recreation 4,259,780 3,603,954 4,041,510(24,616)
Contingency 3,000,000 0 3,091,280(152,000)
Capital Outlay 817,000 0 647,600154,335

($41,855)$50,376,840 $40,442,970 $53,287,470Total General Fund
Special Revenue

Special Revenue 19,571,360 11,867,807 13,820,740(156,507)
Contingency 795,000 0 5,795,000(1,638)

($158,145)$20,366,360 $11,867,807 $19,615,740Total Special Revenue
Capital Projects

Capital Projects 54,480,430 11,653,880 49,225,610200,000
$200,000$54,480,430 $11,653,880 $49,225,610Total Capital Projects

Debt Service
Debt Service 10,031,800 7,986,792 9,928,000-  

$0$10,031,800 $7,986,792 $9,928,000Total Debt Service
Enterprise

Sanitation 3,964,040 3,388,897 4,270,290190,000
Sanitation Eqt. Replacement 1,237,000 96,945 1,751,850-  
Sewer  Operations 6,752,420 4,708,769 7,048,940-  
Sewer Development 2,250,000 1,966,582 3,700,000-  
Sewer Equipment Replacement 656,200 271,200 564,200-  
Water  Operations 10,781,370 8,208,240 10,381,050-  
Water Development 10,400,000 5,945,244 8,765,000175,047
Water Equipment Replacement 280,200 324,200 824,620-  
Contingency 2,500,000 0 2,500,000(365,047)

$0$38,821,230 $24,910,077 $39,805,950Total Enterprise
Internal Service

Fleet Services Fund 2,188,790 1,912,853 2,243,230-  
Printer - Copier Service Fund 366,500 75,985 371,500-  
Risk Management Fund 1,797,810 1,683,665 1,806,180-  
Contingency 550,000 0 550,000-  

$0$4,903,100 $3,672,503 $4,970,910Total Internal Service
Trust & Agency

Trust & Agency 5,000 3,600 5,000-  
$0$5,000 $3,600 $5,000Total Trust & Agency

$178,984,760 $100,537,629 $176,838,680Total All Funds $0

*Includes actual expenditures/expenses recognized on the modified accrual or accrual basis as of the date the proposed budget was 
prepared, plus estimated expenditures/expenses for the remainder of the fiscal year.

Schedule E

Exhibit A



DEPARTMENT/FUND

CITY OF AVONDALE
Summary by Department of Expenditures/Expenses

Fiscal Year 2016

Adopted 
Budgeted 

Expenditures/
 Expenses 

2015

Expenditure/ 
Expense 

Adjustments 
Approved 

2015

Actual 
Expenditures/
 Expenses* 

2015

Budgeted 
Expenditures/

 Expenses 
2016

City Council
General Fund 291,820 180,007 299,140-640

$291,820 $180,007 $299,140Total City Council ($640)

City Administration
General Fund 1,681,430 1,418,018 1,476,0500

$1,681,430 $1,418,018 $1,476,050Total City Administration $0

Information Technology
General Fund 2,251,930 1,952,949 2,228,68097,000

$2,251,930 $1,952,949 $2,228,680Total Information Technology $97,000

Community Relations
General Fund 1,101,580 858,433 1,076,650-14,380

Transit Fund 1,835,100 1,603,262 852,7000

Public Arts Fund 147,290 12,068 144,260-10,635

Other Grants 0 0 131,6900

$3,083,970 $2,473,763 $2,205,300Total Community Relations ($25,015)

Non-Departmental
General Fund 4,142,670 1,050,494 6,247,280-35,019

Other Grants 5,000,000 0 5,000,000-1,055,731

Public Safety Dedicated Sales Tax 495,000 0 495,000-1,638

Printer - Copier Service Fund 366,500 75,985 371,5000

Highway User Revenue Fund 254,090 0 254,0906,000

Cemetery Maintenance Fund 15,740 1,387 15,7400

0.5% Dedicated Sales Tax 4,000 0 4,0000

Court Payments 0 0 050,505

Public Arts Fund 0 0 010,635

Sewer  Operations 0 0 052,300

$10,278,000 $1,127,866 $12,387,610Total Non-Departmental ($972,948)

Finance and Budget
General Fund 2,108,480 1,184,916 2,301,9900

$2,108,480 $1,184,916 $2,301,990Total Finance and Budget $0

Human Resources
Risk Management Fund 2,297,810 1,683,665 2,306,1800

General Fund 1,154,210 925,099 1,056,290-15,000

$3,452,020 $2,608,764 $3,362,470Total Human Resources ($15,000)

*Includes actual expenditures/expenses recognized on the modified accrual or accrual basis as of the date the proposed 
budget was prepared, plus estimated expenditures/expenses for the remainder of the fiscal year.

Schedule F

Exhibit A



DEPARTMENT/FUND

CITY OF AVONDALE
Summary by Department of Expenditures/Expenses

Fiscal Year 2016

Adopted 
Budgeted 

Expenditures/
 Expenses 

2015

Expenditure/ 
Expense 

Adjustments 
Approved 

2015

Actual 
Expenditures/
 Expenses* 

2015

Budgeted 
Expenditures/

 Expenses 
2016

Development & Engineering Services
General Fund 3,074,840 2,138,637 2,902,910-59,646

Highway User Revenue Fund 2,140,760 1,655,911 2,263,040-6,000

Environmental Programs Fund 379,590 295,277 388,4200

$5,595,190 $4,089,825 $5,554,370Total Development & Engineering Services ($65,646)

City Clerk
General Fund 581,720 526,546 567,340-222

$581,720 $526,546 $567,340Total City Clerk ($222)

Police
General Fund 14,936,320 14,356,071 15,525,850-17,275

Public Safety Dedicated Sales Tax 3,244,350 2,801,515 3,446,8600

Regional Family Advocacy 1,100,930 885,948 927,02010,093

Co. R.I.C.O. w/Maricopa Atty 0 0 11,2003,500

Other Grants 11,060 153,708 0208,871

$19,292,660 $18,197,242 $19,910,930Total Police $205,189

City Court
General Fund 971,610 889,217 979,1000

Public Safety Dedicated Sales Tax 445,260 223,587 251,3801,638

Court Payments 293,600 63,721 155,830-50,505

$1,710,470 $1,176,525 $1,386,310Total City Court ($48,867)

Fire and Medical
General Fund 8,342,960 7,328,768 8,799,1703,327

Public Safety Dedicated Sales Tax 1,911,110 1,554,593 1,820,5100

Volunteer Fireman's Pension 5,000 3,600 5,0000

Other Grants 0 0 07,459

$10,259,070 $8,886,961 $10,624,680Total Fire and Medical $10,786

Economic Development
General Fund 2,011,580 1,308,254 2,396,5700

$2,011,580 $1,308,254 $2,396,570Total Economic Development $0

Parks Recreation and Libraries
General Fund 5,885,570 5,102,274 5,732,3700

Senior Nutrition 343,490 381,549 452,73036,799

Library Projects 0 10,378 024,100

Other Grants 0 0 02,114

*Includes actual expenditures/expenses recognized on the modified accrual or accrual basis as of the date the proposed 
budget was prepared, plus estimated expenditures/expenses for the remainder of the fiscal year.

Schedule F

Exhibit A



DEPARTMENT/FUND

CITY OF AVONDALE
Summary by Department of Expenditures/Expenses

Fiscal Year 2016

Adopted 
Budgeted 

Expenditures/
 Expenses 

2015

Expenditure/ 
Expense 

Adjustments 
Approved 

2015

Actual 
Expenditures/
 Expenses* 

2015

Budgeted 
Expenditures/

 Expenses 
2016

Parks Recreation and Libraries
$6,229,060 $5,494,201 $6,185,100Total Parks Recreation and Libraries $63,013

Neighborhood and Family Services
General Fund 1,725,850 1,255,284 1,664,6300

CDBG 447,900 207,501 832,140208,011

Other Grants 385,440 387,391 255,780374,677

Home Grant 342,680 272,202 244,64012,797

Community Action Program 109,980 107,218 111,8609,165

$3,011,850 $2,229,596 $3,109,050Total Neighborhood and Family Services $604,650

Public Works
Water  Operations 11,781,370 8,208,240 11,381,050-175,047

Water Development 10,400,000 5,945,244 8,765,000175,047

Sewer  Operations 7,752,420 4,708,769 8,048,940-52,300

Sanitation 4,464,040 3,388,897 4,770,2900

Fleet Services Fund 2,238,790 1,912,853 2,293,2300

Sanitation Eqt. Replacement 1,237,000 96,945 1,751,8500

Highway User Revenue Fund 1,458,990 1,250,591 1,556,8500

Sewer Development 2,250,000 1,966,582 1,350,0000

Water Equipment Replacement 280,200 324,200 824,6200

Sewer Equipment Replacement 656,200 271,200 564,2000

General Fund 114,270 -31,997 33,4500

$42,633,280 $28,041,524 $41,339,480Total Public Works ($52,300)

Debt Service
0.5% Dedicated Sales Tax 5,513,190 5,513,182 5,764,2500

General Obligation Bonds 3,910,230 1,865,230 3,554,7900

Hwy User's Bonds '85/91/98 411,970 411,970 412,9000

Dysart Road M.D.C. 196,410 196,410 196,0600

$10,031,800 $7,986,792 $9,928,000Total Debt Service $0

Capital Projects
Improvement Districts 25,000,000 0 25,000,0000

Street Construction 13,313,850 4,220,000 12,981,4500

Vehicle Replacement 2,605,000 0 4,619,6300

One Time Capital 4,328,040 428,040 2,963,0000

Parkland 3,711,000 1,575,000 2,336,000200,000

*Includes actual expenditures/expenses recognized on the modified accrual or accrual basis as of the date the proposed 
budget was prepared, plus estimated expenditures/expenses for the remainder of the fiscal year.

Schedule F

Exhibit A



DEPARTMENT/FUND

CITY OF AVONDALE
Summary by Department of Expenditures/Expenses

Fiscal Year 2016

Adopted 
Budgeted 

Expenditures/
 Expenses 

2015

Expenditure/ 
Expense 

Adjustments 
Approved 

2015

Actual 
Expenditures/
 Expenses* 

2015

Budgeted 
Expenditures/

 Expenses 
2016

Capital Projects
Equipment Replacement Fund 709,330 709,330 638,3000

Fire Dept. Development 163,780 163,780 97,5700

Police Development 2,330,430 2,238,730 89,6600

Street Drainage 2,219,000 2,219,000 00

City Center 100,000 100,000 00

$54,480,430 $11,653,880 $48,725,610Total Capital Projects $200,000

$178,984,760 $100,537,629 $173,988,680Total All Funds $0

*Includes actual expenditures/expenses recognized on the modified accrual or accrual basis as of the date the proposed 
budget was prepared, plus estimated expenditures/expenses for the remainder of the fiscal year.

Schedule F

Exhibit A



FUND

CITY OF AVONDALE
Full-Time Employees and Personnel Compensation

Fiscal Year 2016
Full-Time 

Equivalent (FTE) 
Employee 

Salaries and 
Hourly Costs 

2016

Healthcare Costs Other Benefit 
Costs 

Total Estimated 
Personnel 

Compensation 

2016

Retirement Costs 

2016 2016 2016 2016

General Fund 343.20 3,581,240 2,614,55025,033,800 33,473,6902,244,100
$25,033,800343.20 $3,581,240 $2,614,550Total $2,244,100 $33,473,690

Special Revenue
Highway User Revenue Fund 17.00 121,240 134,2101,056,950 1,450,710138,310
Senior Nutrition 4.50 23,280 24,060203,730 270,41019,340
Community Action Program 2.00 8,760 17,60076,310 109,3806,710
Home Grant -  -  51,330 51,330-  
Other Grants 8,830 8,13077,300 101,1906,930
Transit Fund 1.00 9,250 9,18080,570 105,9306,930
Court Payments 0.80 8,950 12,69077,990 106,4306,800
Regional Family Advocacy 5.00 37,570 36,870327,570 430,26028,250
Public Safety Dedicated Sales Tax 47.00 578,910 359,0603,431,030 4,687,210318,210
CDBG 1.00 8,450 8,060146,560 170,0506,980
Environmental Programs Fund 1.00 8,900 8,06079,520 103,1706,690

$5,608,86079.30 $814,140 $617,920Total Special Revenue $545,150 $7,586,070

Enterprise
Water  Operations 33.14 236,040 216,9902,065,793 2,730,173211,350
Sewer  Operations 21.11 150,840 142,3401,315,400 1,747,520138,940
Sanitation 19.00 119,040 144,7301,038,070 1,432,290130,450

$4,419,26373.25 $505,920 $504,060Total Enterprise $480,740 $5,909,983

Internal Service
Risk Management Fund 2.00 18,130 12,960158,060 202,91013,760
Fleet Services Fund 6.00 41,790 45,630364,390 490,41038,600

$522,4508.00 $59,920 $58,590Total Internal Service $52,360 $693,320

Trust & Agency
Volunteer Fireman's Pension -  -  5,000 5,000-  

$5,000 $-  $-  Total Trust & Agency $-  $5,000
503.75 $4,961,220 $3,795,120Total All Funds $35,589,373 $3,322,350 $47,668,063

Schedule G

Exhibit A



RESOLUTION NO. 3251-515 

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AVONDALE, 
ARIZONA, SETTING FORTH THE TENTATIVE BUDGET AND 
ESTABLISHING THE EXPENDITURE LIMITATION FOR THE CITY OF 
AVONDALE FOR FISCAL YEAR 2015-2016. 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of the laws of the State of Arizona and the City 
Charter, the Council of the City of Avondale (the "City Council") is required to adopt a budget; and 

WHEREAS, in accordance with ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 42-17102, the City Manager has 
prepared and filed with the City Council the City Manager's Budget estimates for the fiscal year 
beginning July 1, 2015 and ending June 30, 2016; and 

WHEREAS, the qualified electors of the City of Avondale (the "City") did, on August 28, 
2012, approve the Home Rule Option for expenditure limitations pursuant to the Arizona 
Constitution Article IX, Section 20; and 

WHEREAS, the Home Rule Option requires that an expenditure limitation must be 
established each year as part of the annual budget. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
AVONDALE as follows: 

SECTION I. The recitals above are hereby incorporated as if fully set forth herein. 

SECTION 2. The statements and schedules attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated 
herein by reference are hereby adopted as the City's official tentative budget for the fiscal year 
beginning July 1, 2015, and ending June 30, 2016, including the establishment of the expenditure 
limitation for such fiscal year in the amount of $176,838,680. 

SECTION 3. Upon approval of the City Council, the City Manager or designee shall 
publish in the official City newspaper once per week for two consecutive weeks (i) the official 
tentative budget and (ii) a notice of the public hearing of the City Council to hear taxpayers and 
make tax levies at designated times and places. The notice shall include the physical addresses of 
the Avondale Civic Center Library, the Sam Garcia Western Avenue Library and the Avondale City 
Hall, and the website where the tentative budget may be found. If a truth in taxation notice is 
required under ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 42-17107, it may be combined with such hearing notice. 

2387340_1 



SECTION 4. The City Manager or designee shall, not later than seven business days 
following consideration of this Resolution by the City Council, make available at the Avondale 
Civic Center Library, the Sam Garcia Western Avenue Library and the Avondale City Hall a 
complete copy of the tentative budget, and shall post the tentative budget on the City's website. 

SECTION 5. The Mayor, the City Manager, the City Clerk and the City Attorney are 
hereby authorized and directed to take all steps necessary to carry out the purpose and intent of this 
Resolution. 

PASS ED AND ADOPTED by the Council of the City ..... . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . 
ATTEST: 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

2387340 1 

2 




